Therefore, n=                                       

=                                      

=

=

=                                            

The sample size of one hundred and forty two (142) Small 
business out of the two hundred and twenty (220) Small scale 
business population of the selected SMEs that are registered 
with SMEDAN  in Lagos state, Nigeria as calculated above. 
All members of the population had equal chance to be chosen 
as part of the sample because one hundred and forty two (142) 
questionnaires were administered randomly and properly to 
the entire employee population of the SME companies that are 
registered with SMEDAN in Lagos state,Nigeria .The data was 
analyzed  properly with statistical packages of Social science 
(SPSS)using manual and electronic based methods.The study

[...]

Data Presentation, Analysis, and Interpretation
The research questionnaires was administered to one hundred and 
forty-two (142) respondents which is the sample size representing 
the study populations of small and medium enterprises agency 
in Lagos- Nigeria. After distribution, one hundred and twenty-
one (121) questionnaires representing 85.21% were returned, 
and nineteen (21) questionnaires representing 14.79% were not 
returned in the course of this study. The table below shows the 
details.

Table 1: Analysis of Response Rate
Questionnaire Respondents Percentage (%)